

January 12, 2023

Via Electronic Filing: <a href="PUC.Filingcenter@state.or.us">PUC.Filingcenter@state.or.us</a>

Oregon Public Utility Commission PO Box 1088 Salem OR. 97308-1088

RE: LESS THAN STATUTORY NOTICE APPLICATION

Roome Telecommunications Inc. Advice Letter Filing No. 38

Revision to Voice Mail Service in PUC Or. No 6

Dear Oregon Public Utility Commission:

Roome Telecommunications Inc.("RTI") respectfully files this Less Than Statutory Notice Application so that it can discontinue Voice Mail Service currently in the PUC Oregon No 6 Tariff.

RTI makes this request because it has installed a new voice telephone switch that can comply with FCC WC Docket 17-67 Call Authentication Trust Anchor Order that requires RTI to implement STIR/SHAKEN. The new voice telephone switch that RTI installed is not capable of providing Voice Mail Service but does comply with STIR/SHAKEN. RTI only has 6 Voice Mail Service customer. RTI has provided a written discontinue notice and has also personally called each customer to notify them of the discontinuance of Voice Mail Service.

RTI request that the proposed change becomes effective February 14, 2023.

Please contact me at: 916-955-4442 or <a href="evotaw@varcomm.biz">evotaw@varcomm.biz</a> if you have any questions about this filing.

Sincerely,

Eric N. Votaw General manager

in 1. Votan

LOCAL SERVICE	D

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

.

Ď

Advice No. 38	
Issued January 13, 2023	Effective February 14, 2023
Issued By Roome Telecommunications Inc.	ByEric N. Votaw
Title General Manager	

LOCAL SERVICE	D

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

D

Advice No. 38

Issued January 13, 2023 Effective February 14, 2023

Issued By Roome Telecommunications Inc. By Eric N. Votaw

Title General Manager

## LESS THAN STATUTORY NOTICE APPLICATION

This document may be electronically filed by sending it as an attachment to an electronic mail message addressed to the Commission's Filing Center at <a href="mailto:puc.filingcenter@puc.oregon.gov">puc.filingcenter@puc.oregon.gov</a>.

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF	) UTILITY L.S.N. APPLICATION			
Roome Telecommunications Inc.	) NO. 22			
(UTILITY COMPANY)	) (LEAVE BLANK)			
TO WAIVE STATUTORY NOTICE.	)			
NOTE: ATTACH EXHIBIT IF SPACE IS INSUFFICIENT.				
GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE(S) ADDITION, DELETION, OR CHANGE. (SCHEDULE INCLUDES ALL RATES, TOLLS AND CHARGES FOR SERVICE AND ALL RULES AND REGULATIONS AFFECTING THE SAME)  Deletetion of Voice Mail Service including Rates and Conditions				
<ol> <li>APPLICANT DESIRES TO CHANGE THE SCHEDULE(S) NOW ON FILE KNOWN AND DESIGNATED AS: (INSERT SCHEDULE REFERENCE BY NUMBER, PAGE, AND ITEM)</li> <li>Delete Advice No. 23, 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Sheet No. 58, Cancelling Original Sheet No. 58, Issued October 29, 2001</li> <li>Delete Advice No. 23, 1st Revised Sheet No. 59, Cancelling Original Sheet No. 59, Issued October 29, 2001</li> </ol>				
3. THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE(S) SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: (INSERT SCHEDULE REFERENCE BY NUMBER, PAGE AND ITEM) Insert Advice No. 23, 2nd Revised Sheet No. 58, Cancelling 1 <sup>st</sup> Revised Sheet No. 58 Issued October 29, 2001 Insert Advice No. 23, 2nd Revised Sheet No. 59, Cancelling 1 <sup>st</sup> Revised Sheet No 59, Issued Ocrober 29, 2001				
4. REASONS FOR REQUESTING A WAIVER OF STATUTORY NOTICE:  Company only has 6 Voice Mail customers. Company has installed a new STIR/SHAKEN capable switch to keep itself in complianace with FCC regualtions. New voicemail switch is not capable of Voice Mail Services. Customers has been notified via letter as well as phone call of request to discontinue service.				
5. REQUESTED EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE NEW SCHEDULE(S) OR CHANGE(S): February 14, 2023				
. AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE	TITLE General Manager	DATE Janaury 13, 2023		
PUC USE ONLY				
☐ APPROVED ☐ DENIED	EFFECTIVE DATE OF APPROVED SCHE	DULE(S) OR CHANGE		
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE	1	DATE		